

MITCHELL E. DANIELS, Jr., GOVERNOR Lori A. Torres, Commissioner

402 West Washington Street, Room W195 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2751

> Phone: (317) 232-2655 Fax: (317) 233-3790

MEDIA ADVISORY Contact: Bob Dittmer, APR 317.234.3793

Meeting of Late Night Retail Working Group Announced

INDIANAPOLIS (Feb. 15, 2012) A public meeting of the Late Night Retail Working Group will occur on Thursday, Feb. 16, 2012. This meeting will include a presentation on OSHA recommended industry best practices and a law enforcement presentation. Industry association representatives and officials from several state, local and federal government agencies will outline a new direction for assessing and effectively managing safety threats to protect working Hoosiers. A period for public comment will be included.

The meeting will be open to the public and media.

What: Meeting of the Late Night Retail Working Group When: 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m., Feb. 16, 2012 Where: IGCS, Conference Room B

The mission of the Convenience Store Working Group is to, "facilitate the adoption and use of industry best practices for promoting worker safety and work place violence prevention in targeted late night retail establishments including 24 hour convenience stores."

Participating members of the Working Group are:

- Lori A. Torres, Commissioner of Labor
- Jeffry Carter, Deputy Commissioner of Labor for IOSHA
- Michelle Ellison, Director, INSafe
- Dr. Tim Koponen, Director, Quality, Metrics & Statistics, DOL
- Scott Imus, Executive Director, Indiana Petroleum Marketers and Convenience Store Association
- Joe Lackey, President, Indiana Grocery & Convenience Store Association, Inc.
- John Livengood, President, Indiana Association of Beverage Retailers
- Sergeant Rod Russell, Indiana State Police

About the Indiana Department of Labor:

The mission of the Indiana Department of Labor is to advance the safety, health and prosperity of Hoosiers in the workplace. In order to make significant strides, we emphasize both enforcement and compliance assistance by employers. <u>www.in.gov/dol</u>.

-XXX-